
Shared\FORMS\Recap Recommendation - F&P Waiver or Approval Required, 20130909.docx 

DOA-Business Operations Division – Procurement Services Section 
 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 
For Single / Sole Source Contract 

Contract #E8896 
 
Background: 
 
User Department: Department of Public Works - Operations 
Contract Description: Vendor Service Contract for Card Access Maintenance  
Vendor Name and Location: Toepfer Security Corporation (Waukesha, WI) 

Contract Term: One (1) year from 1/1/2009 through 12/31/2009 with the option to renew 
for four (4) additional  one (1)-year periods 

Requisition # and Date Received: 12878 
Original Contract Amount: $630,000.00  
Current Contract Amount: $2,700,000.00  
 
History of Contract Amendments: 

Date Description Term Cost  

12/30/2008 Original Contract E8896  – Vendor Service Contract for Card 
Access Maintenance 

1/1/2009 - 
12/31/2009  $630,000.00 

1/24/2010 

Amendment #1 –Added the Milwaukee Fire Department as an 
additional user department for an estimated contract total of 
$30,000.00, in accordance with contractor’s letter dated 
8/8/2008, extended the contract for one (1) year from 1/1/2010 
through 12/31/2010, exercising the first (1st) of four (4) 
allowable extensions, and increased the estimated contract total 
by $100,000.00 from $630,000.00 to $730,000.00. 

1/1/2010 – 
12/31/2010 $100,000.00 

6/10/2010 Amendment #2 – Increased the estimated contract total by 
$395,000.00 from $730,000.00 to $1,125,000.00.  $395,000.00 

1/24/2011 

Amendment #3 – Extended the contract for one (1) year from 
1/1/2011 through 12/31/2011 and increased the estimated 
contract total by $375,000.00 from $1,125,000.00 to 
$1,500,000.00. 

1/1/2011 – 
12/31/2011 $375,000.00 

5/1/2012 

Amendment #4 – Extended the contract for one (1) year from 
1/1/2012 through 12/31/2012, exercising the second (2nd) of 
four (4) allowable extensions, and increased the estimated 
contract total by $500,000.00 from $1,500,000.00 to 
$2,000,000.00. 

1/1/2012 – 
12/31/2012 $500,000.00 

8/26/2012 

Amendment #5– Increased the estimated total value of the 
contract by $500,000.00 from $2,000,000.00 to $2,500,000.00 
to cover anticipated expenditures during the remainder of the 
contract term of 12/31/2012, with one (1) more one (1)-year 
extension allowable under the original contract terms. The City 
Purchasing Director waived the requirement for Finance and 
Personnel Committee Approval on this amendment because 
this amendment relates to a public safety issue. The systems 
being maintained provide real-time surveillance and monitoring 
of threats to City facilities, public officials, visitors and staff. 
Maintenance of existing access control, CCTV and other 
alarms help protect the public safety and security of City 
facilities. 

 $500,000.00 



Shared\FORMS\Recap Recommendation - F&P Waiver or Approval Required, 20130909.docx 

12/17/2012 

Amendment #6 – Extended the contract through 12/31/2013, 
exercising the fourth (4th) and final option to extend and 
increased the estimated total value of the contract by 
$200,000.00 from $2,500,000.00 to $2,700,000.  Amendment 
approved by F&P 11/21/2012. 

1/1/2013 – 
12/31/2013 

$200,000.00 
 

Pending 
Request 

Amendment #7 – Increase the estimated total value of the 
contract by $200,000.00 from $2,500,000.00 to $2,700,000  $75,000.00 

Total (including the pending amendment #7) $2,775,000.00

 
 
Purpose of Contract/Amendment: 
This represents the seventh (7th) amendment request by the Department of Public Works – Operations to the 
original contract amount of $630,000.00.  This amendment increases the estimated total value of the contract by 
$75,000.00 from $2,700,000.00 to $2,775,000.00 to cover expenses through the contract end date of 
12/31/2013. 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Purchasing Agent  Date 

  
 
 

City Purchasing Director  Date 
 



DOA-Business Operations Division – Procurement Services Section 
 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 
For Single / Sole Source Contract 

Contract # E12706 
 

Background: 
 
User Department: DPW - Infrastructure 
Contract Description: Vendor Service Contract for Card Access Maintenance 
Vendor Name and Location: Toepfer Security Corporation (Waukesha, WI) 

Contract Term: January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2014 with the option to renew annually as 
needed. 

Requisition # and Date Received: 12706, 8/14/2013 
Original Contract Amount: $750,000.00 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Purpose of Contract: 
 
DPW – Infrastructure is seeking to enter into a new Vendor Service Contract for Card Access Maintenance with 
Toepfer Security Corporation for a one-year period from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 with the 
option to renew annually as needed.  
 
 
Background:  
 
Toepfer Security Corporation supports the security systems that control and monitor the majority of City 
buildings. Toepfer Security Corporation gathers information regarding video surveillance, card access records, 
security schedules, building infrastructure, and automated controls.  It is critical to ensure that these systems 
continue to be installed and monitored. 
 
This contract was held at the F&P Committee Meetings on 09/19/2013 and 10/09/2013. 
 
 
 

   
Purchasing Agent  Date 
 
 
 

   
City Purchasing Director  Date 
 



Shared\FORMS\Recap Recommendation - F&P Waiver or Approval Required, 20130909.docx 

DOA-Business Operations Division – Procurement Services Section 
 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 
For Single / Sole Source Contract 

Contract #E10032 
 
Background: 
User Department: DPW, Traffic & Electrical Services 
Contract Description: Vendor Service Contract for Transformer Repairs 
Vendor Name and Location: American Industrial Motor Service, Milwaukee, WI 
Contract Term: 3 years from October 10, 2010 through December 14, 2013 
Requisition # and Date Received: 12774, 9/13/2013 
Original Contract Amount: $150,000.00  
Current Contract Amount: $150,000.00  
 
If Amendment, History of Contract Amendments: 
 

Date Item Term Cost  

10/18/2010 Original Contract 10/15/2010 – 
12/14/2013 $150,000.00 

Pending Amendment #1: Increase funding by $15,000 to cover cost of services for 
remainder of contract term. n/a $15,000.00 

Total (including the pending amendment) $165,000.00 

 
 
Purpose of Contract/Amendment: To increase the funding by $15,000.00 to cover the cost of services for the 
remainder of the contract term. 
 
Background: American Industrial Motor Service was selected because they are the only local source for this 
service, they are able to provide emergency service due to their close proximity, and they have a proven record 
for the repair of older style moving coil transformers that are used for roadway lighting by the City. 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Purchasing Agent  Date 

  
 
 

City Purchasing Director  Date 
 



Shared\FORMS\Recap Recommendation - F&P Waiver or Approval Required, 20130909.docx 

DOA-Business Operations Division – Procurement Services Section 
 

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required 
For Single Source Contract 

Contract #E0000012047 
 

Background: 
User Department: Milwaukee Fire Department 

Contract Description: VSC for Software License and Maintenance of the Milwaukee Fire 
Department’s Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and Mapping Systems 

Vendor Name and Location: Archonix Systems, LLC, Marlton, NJ 

Contract Term: 11/1/2012 through 10/31/2013 with three (3) one-year options to extend upon 
mutual consent 

Requisition # and Date Received: 0000012770, Received:  9/13/2013 
Original Contract Amount: $276,666.70  
Current Contract Amount: $276,666.70  
 
If Amendment, History of Contract Amendments: 
 

Date Item Term Cost  

11/2/2012 
Original Contract:  VSC for Software License and Maintenance of the Milwaukee 
Fire Department’s Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and Mapping Systems 
Waiver of F&P approval presented to F&P Committee on 11/21/2012.

11/1/2012 – 
10/31/2013  $276,666.70 

Pending 
Amendment No. 1:  One year extension for software maintenance from 
11/1/2013 – 10/31/2014.  Increase the estimated contract total by $290,000.00 
from $276,666.70 to $566,666.70.  

11/1/2013 – 
10/31/2014 $290,000.00 

Total (including the pending amendment) $566,666.70 

 
Purpose of Contract Amendment: 
 
This represents the first (1st) contract amendment request by the Milwaukee Fire Department.  This amendment extends 
the contract from November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2014 to exercise the first (1st) one-year option to extend the 
contract and increase the estimated contract total by $290,000.00 from $276,666.70 to $566,666.70. 
 
This is proprietary software that only Archonix Systems, LLC can provide support services for.   
 
 

  
 
 

Purchasing Agent  Date 

  
 
 

City Purchasing Director  Date 
 



Shared

 
Back
User

Con

Vend
Cont
Requ
Orig
Curr
 
If Am
 

D

12/2

11/9

11/1

Pen

Tota

 
Purp
 
This
amou
$167
servi
 
 

Purch

 
City 
 

d\FORMS\Recap R

D

kground: 
r Departme

tract Descr

dor Name a
tract Term: 
uisition # and
ginal Contrac
rent Contra

mendment, 

Date 

20/2010 Orig
Proc

9/2011 

Ame
Adm
Mon
Com
Janu

11/2011 
Ame
$127
Anal

nding Ame
from

al (including t

pose of Con

 represents t
unt of $127,
7,000.00 to $
ices for the r

hasing Agent

Purchasing D

Recommendation -

DOA-Busin

Fina

nt: 

iption: 

and Locatio

d Date Recei
ct Amount: 
act Amount

History of 

ginal Contract E
cedures to Hire

endment #1 - F
ministrator from
nteagudo, Direc
mmission (FPC)
uary 1, 2011. 
endment #2 – E
7,000.00 to $16
lysis Services f
endment #3 – 

m $167,000.00 

the pending am

ntract/Amen

the third (3rd

000.00.  Thi
$232,000.00 
recently com

t 

Director 

- F&P Waiver or A

ness Opera

ance & Pe
F

Fire 
Vend
Milw

n: E.B.
Dece

ved: 0000
$127

t: $167

Contract A

E10485 – Vend
e Police Officer

Formal change 
m the Departme
ctor of Employ
), Michael Tob

Estimated contr
67,000.00 for t
for MPD Detec
Increase the e
to $232,000.0

mendment) 

ndment: 

d) amendmen
is amendmen
to cover ser

mbined Lieut

 

Approval Required

ations Div

ersonnel C
For Single 

Contrac

and Police C
dor Service C
waukee Police
 Jacobs, LLC
ember 20, 20
0012841/Sep
7,000.00 
7,000.00 

Amendments

Item 

dor Service Co
rs and Police A

of City of Milw
ent of Employe
yee Relations to
bin, FPC Execu

ract total incre
the costs associ
ctive, Sergeant
estimated cont
0. 

nt request by
nt increases 
rvices for the
tenant of Det

d, 20130909.docx

vision – Pr
 

Committee
Source C

ct #E000001

Commission
Contract for D
e Department 
C (State Col
010 through 
ptember 30, 

 
 

s: 

ontract for Sele
Aides 

waukee Contra
ee Relations, M
o the Fire and P
utive Director e

ease of $40,000
iated with the a
t and Lieutenan
tract total by 

y the Fire and
the estimate
e original co
tectives and 

rocuremen

e Approva
Contract 

0485 

n 
Development o

(MPD) Perso
llege, PA) 
December 1
2013 

ection 

act 
Maria 
Police 
effective 

0.00 from 
addition of Job
nt positions.  
$65,000.00 

d Police Com
ed contract to
ontract term t

Lieutenant 

 
 

 
 

nt Services

l Required

of Selection P
onnel 

19, 2013  

Ter

Three (3
from 12/2

12/19/

12/20/2
12/19/

b 12/20/2
12/19/

12/20/2
12/19/

mmission to 
otal by $65,0
that now inc
of Police po

 
 
Date 

 
 
Date 

s Section

d 

Procedures to 

rm 

3) years 
20/2010 – 
/2013 

$

2010 – 
/2013 

2010 – 
/2013 

2010 – 
/2013 

$

the original
000.00 from
cludes Job A
ositions. 

Hire 

Cost  

$127,000.00 

$0.00 

$40,000.00 

$65,000.00 

$232,000.00 

l contract 
m 
Analysis 



Shared

 
Back
User

Con

Vend
Cont
Requ
Orig
 
 
Purp
Cont
Polic
Jaco
 
Back
proc
Dire
Polic
 
Acco
vend
LCC
prom
supe
 
The 
with
Jaco
2009
 
 

Purch

 
City 
 

d\FORMS\Recap R

D

kground: 
r Departme

tract Descr

dor Name a
tract Term: 
uisition # and
ginal Contrac

pose of Con
tract for Job 
ce Aides and
bs, LLC for 

kground: Th
ured under a
ctor, Mr. Mi
ce Commiss

ording to the
dor, and mov
C has develop
motional vac
erior product

contract init
h a 2011 scop

bs, LLC also
9.   

hasing Agent

Purchasing D

Recommendation -

DOA-Busin

Fina

nt: 

iption: 

and Locatio

d Date Recei
ct Amount: 

ntract: The F
Analysis Se

d Police Offi
a three year

he job analy
a Departmen
ichael Tobin
ion.   

e user depart
ving to a diff
ped would re
ancies.  Add
t. 

tially provide
pe of service
o provided p

t 

Director 

- F&P Waiver or A

ness Opera

ance & Pe
F

Fire 
Vend
Hire 

n: E.B.
Dece

ved: 0000
$365

Fire and Poli
ervices and S
icers, Promo
r period from

ysis and selec
nt of Employ
n, since Dece

tment, certai
ference vend
esult in subs
ditionally, th

ed MPD Sel
es expansion
promotional 

 

Approval Required

ations Div

ersonnel C
For Single 

Contrac

and Police Co
dor Service C
Milwaukee P
 Jacobs, LLC
ember 20, 20
0012849, Se
5,000.00 

ice Commiss
Selection Pro
otion Testing
m December 

ction proced
yee Relations
ember of 201

in examinatio
dor while in t
stantial delay
he FPC’s opi

lection Proce
n to cover the

examination

d, 20130909.docx

vision – Pr
 

Committee
Source C

ct #E000001

ommission  
Contract for Jo
Police Departm
C (State Col
013 through 
ptember 30,

 

sion (FPC) i
ocedures to H
g for Detectiv
20, 2013 thr

dures service
s contract in
10 after a co

on compone
the midst of 
ys in the filli
nion is that E

edures for th
e positions o
n services for

rocuremen

e Approva
Contract 

2849 

ob Analysis S
ment (MPD)
llege, PA) 
December 1
 2013 

is seeking to
Hire Police D
ves, Sergean
rough Decem

es provided b
n April of 20
ontract admin

ents are cons
f conducting 
ing of curren
E.B. Jacobs,

he positions o
of Detective,
r the MPD’s

 
 

 
 

nt Services

l Required

Services and S
Personnel 

19, 2016 

 enter into a
Department 
nts and Lieut
mber 19, 201

by E. B. Jaco
07 and conti
nistration tra

sidered propr
testing proc

nt and anticip
, LLC has co

of Police Ai
 Sergeant an
s position of

 
 
Date 

 
 
Date 

s Section

d 

Selection Proc

a new Vendo
Personnel (E
tenants) with
16. 

obs, LLC we
inued by FP
ansfer to the 

rietary in nat
cesses that E
pated entry-l
onsistently d

de and Polic
nd Lieutenan
f Captain of P

cedures to 

or Service 
Entry Level 
h E.B. 

ere originally
C Executive
Fire and 

ture by the 
E.B. Jacobs, 

levels and 
delivered a 

ce Officer 
nt.  E.B. 
Police in 

y 
e 



Shared\F

 
Back
User 
Cont
Vend

Origin

Requi
Origin
Curr
 
If Am
 

D

4/2

3/2

Pe

Tota

 
Purp
 
This r
amend
extend
 
The p
operat
defend
taking
its cor
 
 
 
 
 
Purch

 
City P
 

FORMS\Recap Recom

kground: 
Department: 
ract Descripti

dor Name and

nal Contract Te

isition # and Da
nal Contract A

rent Contract 

mendment, Hi

Date 

7/2012 Origi

2/2013 

Ame
one f
contr
appr

ending 
Ame
exerc
estim

al (including the 

pose of Amend

represents the s
dment increases 
ds the contract te

printing and mai
tions.  These ser
dant fails to app
g advantage of th
rrespondence to 

asing Agent 

Purchasing Direc

mmendation - F&P Wa

DOA-B

ion: 
 Location: 

erm: 

ate Received: 
mount: 
Amount: 

story of Contr

inal contract awar

ndment No. 1:  E
final one-year op
ract total by $13
roval presented 
ndment No.  2:  
cise the final one

mated contract to

pending amendm

dment: 

second (2nd) co
the estimated co

erm from Januar

iling services pr
rvices provide b

pear for judgmen
he efficiencies a
the WDOA’s se

ctor 

aiver or Approval Requ

Business Op

Finance & 

Muni
Vend
State 
April
conse
00000
$190,
$327,

ract Amendm

rded for the printi

Extend the contr
ption to extend b
7,000.00 from $
to F&P Comm
Extend the cont

e-year option to e
otal by $190,000.

ment) 

ontract amendm
ontract total by $
ry 1, 2014 throug

rovided by the 
batch printing, in
nt), reminder not
available through
ecure server, whi

uired, 20130909.docx

perations Div

Personnel C
For Single

Contrac

icipal Court 
dor Service Con

of Wisconsin 
l 1, 2012 throug
ent 
012856, Octob
,000.00 
,000.00 

ments: 

Item 

ing and mailing o

ract term from 4/
by mutual consen
190,000.00 to $

mittee on 01/30/2
tract from 1/1/20
extend by mutua
.00 from $327,00

ment request by 
$190,000.00 to c
gh December 31

State of Wiscon
nserting and mai
tices and other c
h the WDOA’s s
ich occurs during

vision – Proc
 

Committee A
e Source Co
ct #E00000115

ntract for Print
– Department 
gh March 31, 2

ber 8, 2013 
 
 

of municipal cour

/1/2013 through
nt and increase t
327,000.00.  Wa
2013.
014 through 12/3
al consent and in
00.00 to $517,000

the Municipal 
cover invoice pa
, 2014. 

nsin’s Departme
iling of defendan
correspondence, 
services, the Co
g an overnight b

curement Se

Approval Re
ntract 
537 

ting and Mailin
of Administrat
2013 with two 

rt notices.  

h 12/31/2013 wit
the estimated 
aiver of F&P 

31/2014 to 
ncrease the 
0.00 

Court to the o
ayments to the S

ent of Administr
nt notices (whic
with or without

ourt has fully aut
batch process and

 
 

 
 

ervices Secti

equired 

ng of Court No
tion, Madison,
one-year optio

Ter

4/1/2012 – 

th 

4/1/2013 – 1

1/1/2014 – 1

original contrac
tate of Wisconsi

ration (WDOA)
ch the Court is le
t additional pre-
tomated the pro
d requires no ma

 
 
Date 

 
 
Date 

ion 

otices 
 WI 

ons to extend u

rm 

3/31/2013 $

12/31/2013 $

12/31/2014 $

$

ct amount of $1
in for the 2014 c

) are crucial to 
egally required 
-printed informa
cess of creating 
anual interventio

upon mutual 

Cost  

$190,000.00 

$137,000.00 

$190,000.00 

$517,000.00 

190,000.00. Thi
contract term an

Municipal Cour
to mail when th

ational inserts.  I
and transmittin

on by Court staff

is 
d 

rt 
he 
n 
g 
f.   


	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7



